

No. 08-40746

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: PACIFIC LUMBER CO.; and SCOTIA PACIFIC CO. LLC, *Debtors*

BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST CO. NA, as Indenture Trustee for the Timber Notes; ANGELO GORDON & CO. LP, AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP, and DAVIDSON KEMPNER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC; SCOTIA PACIFIC COMPANY LLC, CSG INVESTMENTS; and SCOTIA REDWOOD FOUNDATION, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

OFFICIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS' COMMITTEE; MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND LP; MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY LLC; THE PACIFIC LUMBER CO.; UNITED STATES JUSTICE DEPARTMENT; and CALIFORNIA STATE AGENCIES,

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division (Case No. 07-20027)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY, LLC
AND MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND L.P.**

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

John D. Penn
Alan Wright
Trey A. Monsour
201 Main Street, Suite 2200
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 347-6610
Facsimile: (817) 348-2300

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

David Neier
Steven M. Schwartz
Carey D. Schreiber
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-4193
Telephone: (212) 294-6700
Facsimile: (212) 294-4700

*Counsel to Appellee Marathon Structured
Finance Fund L.P.*

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Allan S. Brilliant
Brian D. Hail
Craig P. Druehl
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
Telephone: (212) 813-8800
Facsimile: (212) 388-3333

Frederick C. Schafrick
Richard M. Wyner
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 346-4000
Facsimile: (202) 346-4444

*Counsel to Appellee Mendocino
Redwood Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Debtors and Their Creditors.....	3
B. The Competing Plans	4
C. The Confirmation Hearings and Order	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE PLAN PROVIDES NOTEHOLDERS THE “INDUBITABLE EQUIVALENT” OF THEIR SECURED CLAIM.....	15
A. The Finding that the Timberlands Are Worth No More Than \$510 Million Is Not Clearly Erroneous.....	17
1. The Evidence Supports the Court’s Finding.....	17
MRC/Marathon’s Expert	17
The Opposing Experts	19
2. The Court Correctly Found That There Was No Firm Offer for the Timberlands Greater Than \$510 Million.....	21
The Beal (SRF) “Bid”	21
The Timberstar “Offer”	23
The UBS Report.....	24

B.	The Court Valued Noteholders’ Non-Timberland Collateral and Ensured that the Plan Provided Noteholders With that Value.....	24
C.	Summary: The Plan Provides Noteholders the Indubitable Equivalent of Their Secured Claim.....	26
D.	An Auction Was Not Required	27
II.	THE PLAN DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ABSOLUTE PRIORITY RULE.....	31
III.	THE PLAN WAS NOT REQUIRED TO GIVE THE NOTEHOLDERS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CREDIT BID.....	35
A.	Because The Plan Satisfies §1129(b)(2)(A)(iii), There is No Need for It Also To Satisfy §1129(b)(2)(A)(ii)	36
B.	Clause ii Would Not Apply Anyway	41
IV.	THE PLAN DOES NOT INVOLVE A <i>DE FACTO</i> SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION.....	43
V.	THE PLAN PROVIDES FOR FULL PAYMENT OF INTERCOMPANY ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS	45
VI.	AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS VOTED FOR THE PLAN.....	46
A.	Separate Classification of Classes 8 and 9 Was Proper	47
B.	The Court Properly Treated Class 5 As Impaired.....	49
C.	In Sum, At Least One Impaired Class Voted To Accept The Plan	51
VII.	THE PLAN DOES NOT UNFAIRLY DISCRIMINATE AGAINST CLASS 9.....	51
VIII.	THE PLAN’S EXCULPATION PROVISIONS ARE PROPER	54
IX.	THE REQUESTED RELIEF IS UNWARRANTED	57
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	1A

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 8A

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	14-15
<i>Bank of America N.T.&S.A. v. 203 N. LaSalle Street P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	27-29
<i>Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Waters Edge Ltd. P’ship</i> , 248 B.R. 668 (D. Mass. 2000).....	28
<i>Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Way Apartments, D.T.</i> , 201 B.R. 444 (N.D. Tex. 1996).....	15, 21
<i>Drive Financial Services, L.P. v. Jordan</i> , 521 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	57
<i>Highfields Capital, Ltd. v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 939 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	33
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co. (Mabey v. Official Comm. Of Equity Sec. Holders)</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	55
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. (ACC Bondholders Corp. v. Adelpia Comm. Corp.)</i> , 368 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	33
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P’ship. (Liberty Nat’l Enter. v. Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P’Ship.)</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>In re Babcock & Wilcox Co. (Bergemann v. The Babcock & Wilcox Cox, et. al.)</i> , 250 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2001).....	43

<i>In re Block Shim Dev. Co.(Ronit Incorp. v. Block Shim Dev.),</i> 118 B.R. 450 (N.D. Tex. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>In re Brice Road Dev., LLC. (General Elec. Credit Equities v. Brice Road</i> <i>Dev., LLC.),</i> 2008 WL 3550898 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. Aug. 14, 2008)	21, 28
<i>In re Briscoe Enter., Ltd. II (Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v.</i> <i>Briscoe Enter., Ltd. II),</i> 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	35-37, 47
<i>In re Broad Assocs. LP,</i> 125 B.R. 707 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1991)	37
<i>In re Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. (Louisiana Pub.Serv. Comm v.</i> <i>Mabey).,</i> 185 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>In re California Hancock, Inc. (John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>California Hancock, Inc.),</i> 88 B.R. 226 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>In re Calpine Corp.,</i> 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 3420 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2007)	28
<i>In re Coho Energy, Inc. (Gibbs & Bruns, LLP. v. Coho Energy, Inc.),</i> 395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>In re Continental Airlines (Gillman, et. al. v. Continental Airlines),</i> 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	55
<i>In re Criimi Mae, Inc.,</i> 251 B.R. 796 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000)	37-38
<i>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.,</i> 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	42
<i>In re Davis,</i> 262 B.R. 791 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2001)	28
<i>In re Diebart Bancroft,</i> 1993 WL 21423 (E.D. La. Jan. 26, 1993)	36

<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	55
<i>In re Global Ocean Carriers Ltd.</i> , 251 B.R. 31 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000).....	28
<i>In re Greystone III Joint Venture (Phoenix Mut. Lif. Ins. Col, v. Greystone III Joint Venture)</i> , 995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991)	47-48, 52
<i>In re Hilal (Hilal v. Chapt. 11 Trustee)</i> , 534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>In re Kent Terminal Corp.</i> , 166 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	40
<i>In re Luhr Bros, Inc. (Luhr Bros., Inc. v. Shepp)</i> , 157 F.3d 333 (5 th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>In re Manges (Manges v. Seattle-First Nat’l Bank)</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994)	58
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 334 B.R. 800 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Moonraker Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 200 B.R. 950 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1996)	23
<i>In re Nellson Nutraceutical, Inc.</i> , 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 99 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 18, 2007).....	28
<i>In re NJ Affordable Homes Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2128624 (Bankr. D.N.J. June 29, 2006)	36
<i>In re Nucentrix Broadband Networks, Inc.</i> , 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2552 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. May 10, 2004)	50
<i>In re Oneida Ltd.</i> , 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	28
<i>In re Prussia Assocs.</i> , 322 B.R. 572 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005)	28

<i>In re Pullman Const. Indus., Inc.</i> , 103 B.R. 983 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)	23
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>In re Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp. (Sandy Ridge Dev. v. Louisiana Natl Bank)</i> , 881 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>In re SLI Inc. (U.S. v. Lachney)</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 5188 (3d Cir. July 23, 2006)	56
<i>In re Specialty Equip. Cos., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)	58
<i>In re Takeout Taxi Holdings, Inc.</i> , 307 B.R. 525 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2004).....	36
<i>In re Temple Zion</i> , 125 B.R. 910 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991)	16
<i>In re Theroux</i> , 169 B.R. 498 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1994).....	36
<i>In re Union Fin. Serv. Group, Inc.</i> , 303 B.R. 390 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2003).....	28
<i>In re Webb (Webb v. Reserve Lif Ins. Co.)</i> , 954 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>In re Winn-Dixie Store, Inc. (Liquidty Solutions, Inc., et. al. v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.)</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 13986 (11th Cir. July 1, 2008)	58
<i>In re Wool Growers Cert. Storage</i> , 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	57
<i>McLennan v. Am. Eurocopter Corp., Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Mercury Cap. Corp. v. Milford Conn. Assocs., L.P.</i> 354 B.R. 1 (D. Conn. 2008).....	32

<i>Ramirez v. Bracher</i> , 204 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2000) (Benavides, J., concurring).....	51
<i>Southland Corp. v. Toronto-Dominion</i> , 160 F.3d 1054 (5th Cir. 1998)	50
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	36

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §101(54)	42
11 U.S.C. §363(k)	36
11 U.S.C. §503(b)(9).....	44
11 U.S.C. §506.....	25
11 U.S.C. §541	41
11 U.S.C. §1122.....	47
11 U.S.C. §1123(a)(5)(B)	41, 44
11 U.S.C. §1124 (1)	49, 50
11 U.S.C. §1127(b)	13
11 U.S.C. §1129.....	passim
U.C.C. §2-106.....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Lawrence P. King et al., <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶1129.04[4][a], at 1129-93 (15 th ed. Rev. 2008)	31
Black’s Law Dictionary 1364 (8th ed. 2004)	42
